### 503174610 02/11/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3221224

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PHILIPPE MAZABRAUD	04/28/2008
ELODIE CHAUVOT	04/28/2008
LAURENT DELNAUD	04/28/2008
KATIA BARRAL	04/28/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMMISSARIAT A L'ENERGIE ATOMIQUE
Street Address:	25, RUE LEBLANC BATIMENT
Internal Address:	"LE PONANT D"
City:	PARIS
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75015
Name:	L'AIR LIQUIDE, SOCIETE ANONYME POUR L'ETUDE ET L'EXPLOITATION DES PROCEDES GEORGES CLAUDE
Name: Street Address:	·
	L'EXPLOITATION DES PROCEDES GEORGES CLAUDE
Street Address:	L'EXPLOITATION DES PROCEDES GEORGES CLAUDE 75 QUAI D'ORSAY

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type Number	
Application Number:	14152702

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-321-4200

**Email:** ddudek@brinksgilson.com **Correspondent Name:** BRINKS GILSON & LIONE

Address Line 1: 455 N. CITYFRONT PLAZA DRIVE

Address Line 2: NBC TOWER - SUITE 3600
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

PATENT 503174610 REEL: 034935 FRAME: 0674

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13777-98
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. HANNA
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Hanna/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2015
Total Attachments: 2 source=Executed Assignment from Divisional#page1.tif	

source=Executed Assignment from Divisional#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment from Divisional#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 034935 FRAME: 0675

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I/we,

MAZABRAUD Philippe – 1, place Dunois – 45000 ORLEANS - FRANCE CHAUVOT Elodie – 13 rue des Charmes – 71210 ECUISSES - FRANCE DELNAUD Laurent – 2 rue des Frênes – 37510 BALLAN MIRE - FRANCE BARRAL Katia – 2, avenue de Maintenon – 78150 LE CHESNAY - FRANCE

respectively, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements in:

# CAPROLACTAM-BASED COMPOSITION, PROCESS FOR MANUFACTURING AN IMPERMEABLE ELEMENT, AND TANK;

set forth in:		
(1)		United States provisional patent application
	(a)	bearing Application No. , filed on ; or
	(b)	to be filed herewith;
(2)	X	United States nonprovisional patent application
` ,	(a)	bearing Application No. 12/094,440, filed on May 21, 2008
	(b)	having an oath or declaration executed on ;
(3)	$\boxtimes$	International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2006/068816, designating
the United S	States and	filed on November 23, 2006:

AND WHEREAS, COMMISSARIAT A L'ENERGIE ATOMIQUE and L'AIR LIQUIDE, Société Anonyme pour l'étude et l'exploitation des procédés Georges Claude, having an office and place of business at 25, rue Leblanc Bâtiment "Le Ponant D" 75015 PARIS - FRANCE and 75 quai d'Orsay - 75007 PARIS - FRANCE (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we have sold, assigned, set over, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, set over and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest and the right to file applications for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and I/we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 034935 FRAME: 0676 AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I/we do hereby agree that I/we and my/our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, I/we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me/us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

PATENT REEL: 034935 FRAME: 0677

**RECORDED: 02/11/2015**